2018 NC State Building Code Amendments

(adopted December 2017 through March 2023)

(Note: includes identified NC Errata)

The North Carolina Codes are available at

https://codes.iccsafe.org/codes/north-carolina for purchase online or free "view only". Bound hard copies are available for walk-in purchase only at the following location.

NC Department of Insurance, 325 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, NC 27603 919-647-0061 (call for availability)

The following pages represent a summary of the Building Code Council adopted amendments that have been approved by the Rules Review Commission.

2018 NC Building Code (based on the 2015 International Building Code) effective 1/1/2019

These amendments revise, delete or add to the adopted NC Building Code.

2018 NC Building Code 101.2 Scope, 202 Definitions, Farm Building. (161213 Item B-7)

101.2 Scope. The provisions of this code shall apply to the construction, *alteration*, relocation, enlargement, replacement, *repair*, equipment, use and occupancy, location, maintenance, removal and demolition of every building or structure or any appurtenances connected or attached to such buildings or structures.

Exceptions: If any of the following apply the building or structure is exempt from the provisions of this code:

1. Detached one- and two-family *dwellings* and multiple single-family *dwellings* (townhouses) not more than three stories above grade plane in height with a separate means of egress, and their accessory structures not more than three stories above grade plane in height, shall comply with the International Residential Code.

Farm buildings located outside of the buildings rules jurisdiction of any municipality.
 Exception: All buildings used for sleeping purposes shall conform to the provisions of the technical codes.

<u>2. Farm buildings not used for:</u>
<u>a. Sleeping purposes; or</u>
<u>b. Storage of hazardous materials in excess of those listed in Tables 307.1(1) and 307.1(2) within the building rules jurisdiction of any municipality.</u>

3. The design construction, location, installation or operation of equipment for storing, handling and transporting liquefied petroleum gases for fuel purposes up to the outlet of the first stage pressure regulator, anhydrous ammonia or other liquid fertilizer.

4. The design construction, location, installation or operation of equipment or facilities of a public utility, as defined in N.C.G.S. 62-3, or electric or telephone membership corporation, including without limitation poles, towers and other structures supporting electric or communication lines from the distribution network up to the meter location.

Note: All *buildings* owned and operated by a public utility or an electric or telephone membership corporation shall meet the provisions of this code.

5. The storage and handling of substances governed by the Hazardous Chemicals Right to Know Act in N.C.G.S. Chapter 95, Article 18.

SECTION 202 DEFINITIONS

FARM BUILDING. Any *building* not used for sleeping purposes that is not accessed by the general public and is used primarily for a farm purpose. Farm purposes includes structures or *buildings* for equipment, storage and processing of agricultural products or commodities such as: crops, fruits, vegetables, ornamental or flowering plants, dairy, timber, livestock, poultry and all other such forms of agricultural products by the specific farm on which the structure or *building* is located. Farm purposes do not include structures or *buildings* for uses such as education facilities, research facilities, or aircraft hangers.

The delayed effective date of this Rule is January 1, 2019. The Statutory authority for Rule-making is G. S. 143-136; 143-138.

(Note: The remainder is part of the 2018 Code adoption package.)

2018 NC Building Code Chapter 2 Definitions. (200714 Item B-26)

<u>CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM.</u> A single- or multiple-station alarm intended to detect carbon monoxide gas and alert occupants by a distinct audible signal. It incorporates a sensor, control components and an alarm notification appliance in a single unit.

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR. A device with an integral sensor to detect carbon monoxide gas and transmit an alarm signal to a connected alarm control unit.

The delayed effective date of this Rule is January 1, 2022. The Statutory authority for Rule-making is G. S. 143-136; 143-138.

2018 NC Building Code ERRATA – correct as shown

TEMPORARY <u>OVERFLOW</u> **SHELTER.** A shelter that provides Temporary Overflow accommodations from an approved homeless shelter in accordance with Section 427.

2018 NC Building Code Section 116 Unsafe Structures and Equipment (210914 Item B-2)

SECTION 116 UNSAFE STRUCURES AND EQUIPMENT

Deleted. See the North Carolina Administrative Code and Policies

116.1 General. Owners of unsafe structures or equipment shall comply with a code enforcement official's authority as described in NC Administrative Code and Policies Section 204.2.8 and G.S. 160D-1119. **116.2 Public access.** The structure owner or his representative shall secure the unsafe structure by a method *approved* by the local *building official* to prevent public access. The *approved* method shall be in place within the time limit specified in writing by the *building official* in the notice of unsafe building.

The delayed effective date of this Rule is January 1, 2023. The Statutory authority for Rule-making is G. S. 143-136; 143-138.

2018 NC Building Code Section 202 - Definitions (220913 Item B-1)

<u>Travel distance, plumbing fixture access</u>. Travel distance shall be measured from the most remote point of each room, area or space along the natural, unobstructed and accessible path of horizontal and vertical travel to the entrance to the nearest *toilet room* containing *plumbing fixtures* required to serve the room, area or space.

2018 NC Building Code 312.1, H101.2, H109.2, Ground Signs. (180911 Item B-15)

312.1 General.

Buildings and structures of an accessory character and miscellaneous structures not classified in any specific occupancy shall be constructed, equipped and maintained to conform to the requirements of this code commensurate with the fire and life hazard incidental to their occupancy. Group U shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

Agricultural buildings Aircraft hangars, accessory to a one- or two-family residence (see Section 412.5) Barns Carports Fences <u>and ground signs</u> more than 6 feet (1829 mm) in height Grain silos, accessory to a residential occupancy Greenhouses Livestock shelters *Photovoltaic panel system* (mounted at grade) Private garages Retaining walls Sheds Stables Tanks Towers

The delayed effective date of this Rule is January 1, 2020. The Statutory authority for Rule-making is G. S. 143-136; 143-138.

2018 NC Building Code 403.4.5 and 916. (201208 Item B-6)

403.4.5 Emergency Responder Radio<u>Communication</u><u>Coverage</u>. Emergency responder radio<u>communication</u> coverage shall be provided in accordance with Section 510 of the *International Fire Code*.

The delayed effective date of this Rule is January 1, 2022. The Statutory authority for Rule-making is G. S. 143-136; 143-138.

2018 NC Building Code 428.2 Residential care homes (200714 Item B-28)

428.2 Residential care homes. Homes keeping no more than six adults or six unrestrained children who are able to respond and evacuate the facility without assistance, determined by the state agency having jurisdiction to be licensable, shall be classified as single-family residential (*North-Carolina Residential Code*) and comply with the requirements of this section and the *North Carolina Residential Code* for detached one- and two-family dwellings and townhouses.

2018 NC Building Code ERRATA – correct as shown

428.2.4 Heating Appliances. Unvented fuel-fired heaters and portable electric heaters shall be prohibited.

2018 NC Building Code 428.3 Licensed small residential care facilities (200714 Item B-29)

428.3 Licensed Small Residential Care Facilities. The following facilities when determined by the state agency having jurisdiction to be licensable, shall be classified as Single-Family Residential <u>and comply</u> with the requirements of this section and the *North Carolina Residential Code* for detached one- and two-family dwellings and townhouses.

1. Residential Care Facilities keeping no more than six adults or six unrestrained children with no more than three who are unable to respond and evacuate without assistance.

2. Residential Care Facilities keeping no more than five adults or five children who are unable to respond and evacuate without assistance, when certifiable for Medicaid reimbursement, and when staffed 24-hours per day with at least two staff awake at all times.

3. Residential Care Facilities keeping no more than nine adults or nine children who are able to respond and evacuate without assistance.

The delayed effective date of this Rule is January 1, 2022. The Statutory authority for Rule-making is G. S. 143-136; 143-138.

2018 NC Building Code ERRATA – correct as shown

428.3.9 Heating Appliances. Unvented fuel-fired heaters, floor furnaces, and portable electric heaters shall not be installed.

2018 NC Building Code Table 504.4 Allowable Number of Stories Above Grade Plane. (190910 Item B-12)

TABLE 504.4^{a,b}ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE

OCCUPANCY	TYPE OF CON	STRU	CTIO	N						
CLASSIFICATION	SEE	TYPI	EI	TYP	E II	TYPE	EIII	ТҮРЕ	TYP	E V
	FOOTNOTES							IV		
		Α	В	Α	В	A	B		A	B
A-1	NS	UL	5	3	2	3	2	3	2	1
	S	UL	6	4	3	4	3	4	3	2
A-2	NS	UL	11	3	2	3	2	3	2	1
	S	UL	12	4	3	4	3	4	3	2
A-3	NS	UL	11	3	2	3	2	3	2	1
	S	UL	12	4	3	4	3	4	3	2
A-4	NS	UL	11	3	2	3	2	3	2	1
	S	UL	12	4	3	4	3	4	3	2
A-5	NS	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL
	S	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL	UL
В	NS	UL	11	5	3	5	3	5	3	2
	S	UL	12	6	4	6	4	6	4	3
Е	NS	UL	5	3	2	3	2	3	1	1
	S	UL	6	4	3	4	3	4	2	2
F-1	NS	UL	11	4	2	3	2	4	2	1
	S	UL	12	5	3	4	3	5	3	2
F-2	NS	UL	11	5	3	4	3	5	3	2
	S	UL	12	6	4	5	4	6	4	3
H-1	NS ^{c, d}	1	1	1	1	1	1		1	
	S	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	NP
H-2	NS ^{c, d}					2				
	S	UL	3	2	1	2	1	2	1	1
H-3	NS ^{c, d}	T.17	6	4				4		1
	S	UL	6	4	2	4	2	4	2	1
H-4	NS ^{c, d}	UL	7	5	3	5	3	5	3	2
	S	UL	8	6	4	6	4	6	4	3

H-5	NS ^{c, d}									
	S	4	4	3	3	3	3	3	3	2
	NS ^{d, e}	111	0	4	2	4	2		2	2
I-1 Condition 1		UL	9	4	3	4	3	4	3	2
	S	UL	10	5	4	5	4	5	4	3
I-1 Condition 2	NS ^{d, e}	UL	9	4	3	4	3	4	3	2
	S	UL	10	5	5		5		5	-
I-2	NS ^{d, f}	UL	4	2	1	1	NP	1	1	NP
	S	UL	5	3		1	NP	1	1	INP
I-3	NS ^{d, e}	UL	4	2	1	2	1	2	2	1
	S	UL	5	3	2	3	2	3	3	2
I-4	NS ^{d, g}	UL	5	3	2	3	2	3	1	1
	S	UL	6	4	3	4	3	4	2	2
М	NS	UL	11	4	2	4	2	4	3	1
	S	UL	12	5	3	5	3	5	4	2
R-1	NS ^{d,h}	UL	11	4	4	4	4	4	3	2
	S13R	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	3
	S	UL	12	5	5	5	5	5	4	3
R-2	NS ^{d,h}	UL	11	4	4	4	4	4	3	2
	S13R	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	3
	S	UL	12	5	5	5	5	5	4	3
R-3	NS ^{d,h}	UL	11		1				3	3
	S13R	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4
	S	UL	12	5	5	5	5	5	4	4
R-4	NS ^{d,h}	UL	11						3	2
	S13R	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	3
	S	UL	12	5	5	5	5	5	4	3
S-1	NS	UL	11	4	2	3	2	4	3	1
	S	UL	12	5	<u>3 4</u>	4	3	5	4	2
S-2	NS	UL	11	5	3	4	3	4	4	2
	S	UL	12	6	4	5	4	5	5	3
U ⁱ	NS	UL	5	4	2	3	2	4	2	1
	S	UL	6	5	3	4	3	5	3	2
		'4 1 NG					1			

Note: UL = Unlimited; NP = Not Permitted; NS = Buildings not equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system; S = Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in

accordance with Section 903.3.1.1; S13R = Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.2.

- a. See Chapters 4 and 5 for specific exceptions to the allowable height in this chapter.
- b. See Section 903.2 for the minimum thresholds for protection by an *automatic sprinkler system* for specific occupancies.
- c. New Group H occupancies are required to be protected by an *automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.2.5.
- d. The NS value is only for use in evaluation of existing *building height* in accordance with the *International Existing Building Code*.
- e. New Group I-1 and I-3 occupancies are required to be protected by an *automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.2.6. For new Group I-1 occupancies, Condition 1, see Exception 1 of Section 903.2.6.
- f. New and existing Group I-2 occupancies are required to be protected by an *automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.2.6 and Section 1103.5 of the *International Fire Code*.
- g. For new Group I-4 occupancies, see Exceptions 2 and 3 of Section 903.2.6.
- h. New Group R occupancies are required to be protected by an *automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.2.8.
- i. See Table C102.1 in Appendix C for Group U agricultural buildings.

The delayed effective date of this Rule is January 1, 2021.

The Statutory authority for Rule-making is G. S. 143-136; 143-138.

TABLE 508.4 REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES (HOURS)

OCCUPA	NCY	A ^d	Be	<u>E</u>	<u>F-1</u>	<u>F-2</u>	<u>H-1</u>	<u>H-2</u>	<u>H-3</u>	<u>H-4</u>	<u>H-5</u>	<u>l-1^a</u>	<u>l-2</u>	<u>I-3</u>	<u>l-4</u>	M	<u>R</u> a	<u>S-1</u>	<u>S-2^b</u>	<u>U</u>
A ^d	<u>s</u>	2 ^{d,f}	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>N</u>	NP	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>N</u>	<u>N</u>
	<u>NS</u>	2 ^{d,f}	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	NP	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>
Be	<u>s</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u> ^d	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	NP	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>
	NS	<u>2</u>	<u>2^d</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	NP	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>
<u>E</u>	<u>s</u>	<u>1</u>	1	<u>2</u> ^d	<u>1</u>	<u>N</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>N</u>	<u>N</u>
	NS	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2^d</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	NP	<u>4</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	NP	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>
<u>F-1</u>	<u>s</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>3^d</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>
	<u>NS</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3^d</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>
<u>F-2</u>	<u>s</u>	<u>N</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>N</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2^d</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1^c</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>
	<u>NS</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2^d</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2^c</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>
<u>H-1</u>	<u>s</u>	NP	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>4^d</u>	NP	NP	<u>NP</u>	NP	NP	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	NP	NP	<u>NP</u>	NP	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>
	<u>NS</u>	NP	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>
<u>H-2</u>	<u>s</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>4^d</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>3</u>
	<u>NS</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>4</u>
<u>H-3</u>	<u>s</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>3^d</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>
	<u>NS</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>3</u>
<u>H-4</u>	<u>s</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2^d</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>
	<u>NS</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>3</u>
<u>H-5</u>	<u>s</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2^d</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>
	<u>NS</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>3</u>
<u>l-1^a</u>	<u>s</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2^d</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>
	<u>NS</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2^d</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>
<u>l-2</u>	<u>s</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2^d</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>
	<u>NS</u>	NP	<u>NP</u>	<u>Np</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>
<u>l-3</u>	<u>s</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2^d</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>
	<u>NS</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	NP	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>
<u>l-4</u>	<u>s</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2^d</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>
	<u>NS</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>
<u>M</u>	<u>s</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2^d</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>
	<u>NS</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2^d</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>
<u>R</u> a	<u>s</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1^c</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2^{d,g}</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1^c</u>	<u>1^c</u>
	<u>NS</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2^c</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2^{d,g}</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2^c</u>	<u>2^c</u>
<u>S-1</u>	<u>s</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>3^d</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>
	<u>NS</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>3^d</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>
<u>S-2^b</u>	<u>s</u>	<u>N</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>N</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1^c</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2^d</u>	<u>1</u>
	<u>NS</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2^c</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2^d</u>	<u>2</u>
<u>U</u>	<u>s</u>	<u>N</u>	1	<u>N</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1^c</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>1^d</u>
	<u>NS</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>4</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>NP</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2^c</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u> d
0 0 11														-						

S = Buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

- NS = Buildings not equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.
- N = No separation requirement.
- NP = Not permitted.
- a See Section 420.
- b. The required separation from areas used only for private or pleasure vehicles shall be reduced by 1 hour but not to less than 1 hour.
- c. See Section 406.3.4.
- Separation is not required between occupancies of the same classification <u>unless fire area separation is</u> required.
- e. See Section 422.2 for ambulatory care facilities.
- f. A-1, A-2, A-3, A-4 & A-5 must be separated by the designated fire-resistance rating unless they are to be nonseparated mixed use.
- g. R-1, R-2, R-3 & R-4 must be separated by the designated fire-resistance rating unless they are to be nonseparated mixed use.

2018 NC Building Code ERRATA – correct as shown

510.2 Horizontal building separation allowance. A building shall be considered as separate and distinct buildings for the purpose of determining area limitation, continuity of *fire walls*, limitations of number of *stories* and the type of construction where all of the following conditions are met:

- 1. The buildings are separated with a *horizontal assembly* having a *fire-resistance rating* of not less than 3 hours.
- 2. The building below the horizontal assembly is Type IA construction.
- 3. *Shaft, stairway, ramp* and escalator enclosures through the *horizontal assembly* shall have not less than 2-hour *fire-resistance rating* with opening protectives in accordance with Section 716.5. **Exception:** Where the enclosure walls below the *horizontal assembly* have not less than a 3-hour *fire-resistance rating* with opening protectives in accordance with Section 716.5, the enclosure walls extending above the *horizontal assembly* shall be permitted to have 1-hour *fire-resistance rating*, provided:
 - 1. The building above the *horizontal assembly* is not required to be Type I construction;
 - 2. The enclosure connects fewer than four stories; and
 - 3. The enclosure opening protectives above the *horizontal assembly* have a *fire-resistance rating* of not less 1 hour.
- 4. The building or buildings above the *horizontal assembly* shall be permitted to have multiple Group A occupancy uses, each with an *occupant load* of less than 300, or Group B, M, R or S occupancies.
- 5. The building below the *horizontal assembly* shall be protected throughout by an *approved automatic sprinkler* system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, and shall be permitted to be any occupancy allowed by this code except Group H.
- 6. The maximum *building height* in feet (mm) shall not exceed the limits set forth in Section 504.3 for the building having the smaller allowable height as measured from the *grade plane*.

2018 NC Building Code

Table 602 Fire-Resistance Rating Requirements for Exterior Walls Based on Fire Separation Distance. (180911 Item B-13)

TABLE 602

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE^{a,d,g}

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE = X (feet)	TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION	OCCUPANCY GROUP H ^e	GROUP F-1, M,	OCCUPANCY GROUP A, B, E, F-2, I, R ^{i,i} , S- 2, U ^h
$X < 5^{b}$	All	3	2	1
$5 \le X < 10$	IA Others	3 2	2 1	1
$10 \le X \le 30$	IA, IB IIB, VB Others	2 1 1	1 0 1	1 0 1 1
$X \ge 30$	All	0	0	0

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.

a. Load-bearing exterior walls shall also comply with the fire-resistance rating requirements of Table 601.

b. See Section 706.1.1 for party walls.

c. Open parking garages complying with Section 406 shall not be required to have a fireresistance rating.

d. The fire-resistance rating of an exterior wall is determined based upon the fire separation distance of the exterior wall and the story in which the wall is located.

e. For special requirements for Group H occupancies, see Section 415.6.

f. For special requirements for Group S aircraft hangars, see Section 412.4.1.

g. Where Table 705.8 permits nonbearing exterior walls with unlimited area of unprotected openings, the required fire-resistance rating for the exterior walls is 0 hours.

h. For a building containing only a Group U occupancy private garage or carport, the exterior wall shall not be required to have a fire-resistance rating where the fire separation distance is 5 feet (1523 mm) or greater.

<u>i. For Group R-3 detached one- and two-family *dwellings* of any construction type and not more than three stories above grade plane in height with a separate means of egress, a fire separation distance of 5 feet or less shall be 1-hour fire-resistant rated and shall be 0-hour fire-resistant rated for distances greater than 5 feet.</u>

j. For Group R-3 attached one- and two-family dwellings of any construction type separated with fire walls complying with Section 706, containing no other occupancy classification, and not more than three stories above grade plane in height with a separate means of egress, a fire separation distance of 5 feet or less shall be 1-hour fire-resistant rated and shall be 0-hour fire-resistant rated for distances greater than 5 feet.

2018 NC Building Code Table 602 FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE (220315 Item B-4)

TABLE 602

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE^{a,d,g}

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE = X (feet)	TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION	OCCUPANCY GROUP H ^e	GROUP F-1, M.	OCCUPANCY GROUP A, B, E, F-2, I, R ^{i,j} , S- 2, U ^h
$X < 5^{b}$	All	3	2	1
$5 \le X < 10$	IA Others	3 2	2 1	1 1
10 🗆 X < 30	IA, IB IIB, VB Others	2 1 1	1 0 1	1 0 1 1
X 🗆 30	All	0	0	0

For SI: 1 foot = 304.8 mm.

a. Load-bearing exterior walls shall also comply with the fire-resistance rating requirements of Table 601. b. See Section 706.1.1 for party walls.

c. Open parking garages complying with Section 406 shall not be required to have a fire-resistance rating. d. The fire-resistance rating of an exterior wall is determined based upon the fire separation distance of the exterior wall and the story in which the wall is located.

e. For special requirements for Group H occupancies, see Section 415.6.

f. For special requirements for Group S aircraft hangars, see Section 412.4.1.

g. Where Table 705.8 permits nonbearing exterior walls with unlimited area of unprotected openings, the required fire-resistance rating for the exterior walls is 0 hours.

h. For a building containing only a Group U occupancy private garage or carport, the exterior wall shall not be required to have a fire-resistance rating where the fire separation distance is 5 feet (1523 mm) or greater. i. For Group R-3 detached one and two family *dwellings* of any construction type and not more than three *stories above grade plane* in height with a separate *means of egress*, a fire separation distance of 5 feet or less shall be 1 hour fire resistant rated and shall be 0 hour fire resistant rated for distances greater than 5 feet.

j. For Group R 3 attached one and two family dwellings of any construction type separated with fire walls complying with Section 706, containing no other occupancy classification, and not more than three *stories above grade plane* in height with a separate *means of egress*, a fire separation distance of 5 feet or less shall be 1 hour fire resistant rated and shall be 0 hour fire resistant rated for distances greater than 5 feet.

2018 NC Building Code 705.12 Soffit in Group R. (200310 Item B-8)

705.12 Soffit in Group R.

In Group R buildings of combustible construction, the soffit material shall be securely attached to framing members and shall be constructed using one of the following methods:

- 1. Non-combustible soffit material;
- 2. Fire retardant treated soffit material;
- 3. Vinyl soffit installed over 3/4-inch wood sheathing;
- 4. Vinyl soffit installed over 5/8-inch gypsum board;
- 5. Aluminum soffit installed over 3/4-inch wood sheathing; or
- 6. Aluminum soffit installed over 5/8-inch gypsum board.

Venting requirements shall apply to both soffit and underlayment and shall be per Section 1203.2. Vent openings shall not be located within 5 feet horizontally of any unprotected wall opening located within 3 feet vertically below the soffit.

Exceptions:

- 1. Vinyl and aluminum soffit material may be installed without wood sheathing or gypsum backing board if the exterior wall finish is noncombustible for a minimum distance of 10 feet above finished grade or the *building* is equipped throughout with an *automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with 903.3.1.1.
- 2. Location of vent openings in soffits shall not be limited in buildings equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system complying with Section 903.3.1.1. Detached one- and two- family dwellings and townhouses.

The delayed effective date of this Rule is January 1, 2021. The Statutory authority for Rule-making is G. S. 143-136; 143-138.

2018 NC Building Code 714.4.2 Membrane penetration. (190312 Item B-2)

714.4.2 Membrane penetrations.

Penetrations of membranes that are part of a *horizontal assembly* shall comply with Section 714.4.1.1 or 714.4.1.2. Where floor/ceiling assemblies are required to have a *fire-resistance rating*, recessed fixtures shall be installed such that the required *fire resistance* will not be reduced.

Exceptions:

7. The ceiling membrane of 1- and 2-hour *fire-resistance-rated horizontal assemblies* is permitted to be interrupted with the double wood top plate of a wall assembly that is sheathed with Type X gypsum wallboard, provided that all penetrating items through the double top plate are protected in accordance with Section 714.4.1.1 or 714.4.1.2 and the ceiling membrane is tight to the top plate. <u>For 2-hour fire-resistance-rated horizontal assemblies the wall assembly must be sheathed with Type X gypsum wallboard</u>.

2018 NC Building Code 901.1 Scope. (161213 Item B-6)

901.1 Scope. The provisions of this chapter shall specify where fire protection systems are required and shall apply to the design, installation, inspection, operation, testing and maintenance of all *fire protection* systems.

901.1 Scope. The provisions of the *International Building Code* shall specify where *fire protection systems* are required. The provisions of the *International Fire Code* shall determine the design, installation, inspection, operation, testing and maintenance of all *fire protection systems*.

The delayed effective date of this Rule for the 2018 NC Building Code is January 1, 2019. The Statutory authority for Rule-making is G. S. 143-136; 143-138.

(Note: Also printed in 2018 Fire Prevention Code, Section 901.1.)

2018 NC Building Code 903.2.8 Group R. (180911 Item B-13)

903.2.8 Group R. An *automatic sprinkler system* installed in accordance with Section 903.3 shall be provided throughout all buildings with a Group R *fire area*, except as provided for in Section 903.2.8.5.

Exceptions:

1. An *automatic sprinkler system* is not required in new adult and child day care facilities located in existing Group R-3 and R-4 occupancies.

2. An *automatic sprinkler system* is not required in *temporary overflow shelters*.

3. An *automatic sprinkler system* is not required in camping units located within a campground where all of the following conditions exist.

3.1. The camping unit is limited to one story in height.

3.2. The camping unit is less than 400 square feet (37 m2) in area.

3.3. The camping unit does not have a kitchen.

4. An automatic sprinkler system is not required in an *open air camp cabin* that complies with the following:

4.1. The *open air camp cabin* shall have at least two remote unimpeded exits. Lighted exit signs shall not be required.

4.2. The *open air camp cabin* shall not be required to have plumbing or electrical systems, but if the cabin has these systems, then the provisions of the code otherwise applicable to those systems shall apply.

4.3. Smoke alarms and portable fire extinguishers may be required as otherwise provided in the code.

5. An *automatic sprinkler system* is not required in the following Group R-3 buildings not more than three *stories above grade plane* in height with a separate *means of egress*:

5.1. Detached one- and two-family dwellings.

5.2. Attached one- and two-family *dwellings* separated with fire walls complying with Section 706 and containing no other occupancy classification.

2018 NC Building Code 903.2.8 Group R. (220315 Item B-4)

903.2.8 Group R. An *automatic sprinkler system* installed in accordance with Section 903.3 shall be provided throughout all buildings with a Group R *fire area*, except as provided for in Section 903.2.8.5.

Exceptions:

1. An *automatic sprinkler system* is not required in new adult and child day care facilities located in existing Group R-3 and R-4 occupancies.

2. An automatic sprinkler system is not required in temporary overflow shelters.

3. An *automatic sprinkler system* is not required in camping units located within a campground where all of the following conditions exist.

3.1. The camping unit is limited to one story in height.

3.2. The camping unit is less than 400 square feet (37 m2) in area.

3.3. The camping unit does not have a kitchen.

4. An automatic sprinkler system is not required in an *open air camp cabin* that complies with the following:

4.1. The *open air camp cabin* shall have at least two remote unimpeded exits. Lighted exit signs shall not be required.

4.2. The *open air camp cabin* shall not be required to have plumbing or electrical systems, but if the cabin has these systems, then the provisions of the code otherwise applicable to those systems shall apply.

4.3. Smoke alarms and portable fire extinguishers may be required as otherwise provided in the code.

5. An *automatic sprinkler system* is not required in the following Group R-3 buildings not more than three *stories above grade plane* in height with a separate *means of egress*:

5.1. Detached one and two family dwellings.

5.2. Attached one and two family *dwellings* separated with fire walls complying with Section 706 and containing no other occupancy classification.

2018 NC Building Code 905.3.1 Height. (190910 Item B-3)

905.3.1 Height. Class III standpipe systems shall be installed throughout buildings where the floor level of the highest story is located more than 30 feet (9144 mm) above the lowest level of the fire department vehicle access, or where the floor level of the lowest story is located more than 30 feet (9144 mm) below the heights level of fire department vehicle access. any of the following exist:

1. Four or more *stories* are above or below *grade plane*.

2. The floor level of the highest *story* is located more than 30 feet (9144 mm) above the lowest level of the fire department vehicle access.

3. The floor level of the lowest *story* is located more than 30 feet (9144 mm) below the highest level of fire department vehicle access.

Exceptions:

1. Class I standpipes are allowed in *buildings* equipped throughout with an *automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2.

2. Class I standpipes are allowed in Group B and E occupancies.

 $2 \underline{3}$. Class I manual standpipes are allowed in *open parking garages* where the highest floor is located not more than 150 feet (45720 mm) above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access.

 $3 \underline{4}$. Class I manual dry standpipes are allowed in *open parking garages* that are subject to freezing temperatures, provided that the hose connections are located as required for Class II standpipes in accordance with Section 905.5.

4-<u>5</u>. Class I standpipes are allowed in *basements* equipped throughout with an *automatic sprinkler system*. 6. Class I standpipes are allowed in buildings where occupant-use hose lines will not be utilized by trained personnel or the fire department.

 $5 \underline{7}$. In determining the lowest level of fire department vehicle access, it shall not be required to consider either of the following:

<u>5-7</u>.1 Recessed loading docks for four vehicles or less.

5.7.2 Conditions where topography makes access from the fire department vehicle to the building impractical or impossible.

2018 NC Building Code 915 Carbon Monoxide Alarm and Detection Systems. (180612 Item B-5)

915.1.1 Where required. Carbon monoxide detection shall be provided in Group <u>A-2</u>, I-1, I-2, I-4 and R occupancies and in classrooms in Group E occupancies in the locations specified in Section 915.2 where any of the conditions in Sections 915.1.2 through 915.1.6 exist.

915.1.2 Fuel-burning appliances and fuel-burning fireplaces. Carbon monoxide detection shall be provided in <u>Group A-2 occupancies</u>, dwelling units, sleeping units and classrooms that contain a fuel-burning appliance or a fuel-burning fireplace.

915.1.3 Forced air furnaces. Carbon monoxide detection shall be provided in <u>Group A-2 occupancies</u>, dwelling units, sleeping units and classrooms served by a fuel-burning, forced air furnace.

915.4.1 Power source. Carbon monoxide alarms shall receive their primary power from the building wiring where such wiring is served from a commercial source, and when primary power is interrupted, shall receive power from a battery. Wiring shall be permanent and without a disconnecting switch other than that required for overcurrent protection.

Exceptions:

1. Where installed in buildings without commercial power, battery-powered carbon monoxide alarms shall be an acceptable alternative.

2. In A-2 occupancies the carbon monoxide detector shall be permitted to be battery-powered.

The delayed effective date of this Rule is January 1, 2020. The Statutory authority for Rule-making is G. S. 143-136; 143-138.

[Note: This Rule will also be printed in the 2018 NC Fire Code, 915 Carbon Monoxide Alarm and Detection Systems.]

2018 NC Building Code 403.4.5 and 916. (201208 Item B-6)

916 Emergency Responder Radio Communication Coverage

916.1 General. Emergency responder radio communication coverage shall be provided in all new buildings in accordance with Section 510 of the *International Fire Code*.

2018 NC Building Code Table 1004.1.2 (220913 Item B-2)

<u>TABLE 1004.1.2</u> MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT°

Skating rinks, swimming pools, recreational courts	
Rink, pool, and recreational court	50 gross
Decks	15 gross ^d

For SI: 1 square foot = 0.0929 m^2 , 1 foot = 304.8 mm.

- a. Floor area in square feet per occupant.
- b. An assembly occupancy conference room that is accessory to a Group B office occupancy and meeting the requirements of Section 303.1, exception 2, shall be calculated at 100 square feet per occupant for determining the overall occupant load of the associated floor. The assembly occupancy shall be calculated at 15 square feet per occupant for the purpose of determining egress from the room containing the assembly occupancy.
- c. For mixed uses sum all loads before rounding up to the next whole number.
- d. Occupant circulation area required by 15A NCAC 18A .2522 around the edge of a swimming pool shall not be included in the deck gross floor area.

(The remainder of Table 1004.1.2 remains unchanged by this proposed amendment.)

The delayed effective date of this Rule is January 1, 2024. The Statutory authority for Rule-making is G. S. 143-136; 143-138.

2018 NC Building Code and NC Fire Code 1004.2 Increased Occupant Load. (210309 Item B-5)

1004.2 Increased Occupant Load. Where approved by the *building official*, the *occupant load* permitted in any building, or portion thereof, is permitted to be increased from the number established for the occupancies in Table 1004.1.2, provided that all other requirements of the code are met based on such modified number and the occupant load does not exceed one occupant per 7 square feet (0.65 m²) of occupiable floor space. Where required by the *building official*, an *approved aisle*, seating or fixed equipment diagram substantiating any increase in *occupant load* shall be submitted. Where required by the *building official*, such diagram shall be posted.

2018 NC Building Code 1009.7.2 Separation. (180911 Item B-2)

1009.7.2 Separation.

(no change to subsection)

Exceptions:

<u>1.</u> Areas for assisted rescue that are located 10 feet (3048 mm) or more from the exterior face of a building are not required to be separated from the building by fire-resistance rated walls or protected openings.

2. The fire-resistance rating and opening protectives are not required in the exterior wall where the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2.

2018 NC Building Code 1010.1.9.7 Delayed Egress. (200901 Item B-1)

[BE] 1010.1.9.7 Delayed egress. Delayed egress locking systems shall be permitted to be installed on doors serving the following occupancies any occupancy except Group A, E and H in buildings that are equipped throughout with an *automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or an *approved* automatic smoke or heat detection system installed in accordance with Section 907: The locking system shall be installed and operated in accordance with all of the following:

1. Group B, F, I, M, R, S and U occupancies.

2. Group E classrooms with an occupant load of less than 50.

Exception: Delayed egress locking systems shall be permitted to be installed on exit or exit access doors, other than the main exit or exit access door, serving a courtroom in buildings equipped throughout with an *automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

1. The delay electronics of the delayed egress locking system shall deactivate upon actuation of the *automatic sprinkler system* or automatic fire detection system, allowing immediate, free egress.

2. The delay electronics of the delayed egress locking system shall deactivate upon loss of power controlling the lock or lock mechanism, allowing immediate free egress.

3. The delayed egress locking system shall have the capability of being deactivated at the fire command center and other approved locations. If a fire command center is not required by the *International Building Code*, the door locks shall have the capability of being unlocked by a signal from a location approved by the local fire code official.

4. An attempt to egress shall initiate an irreversible process that shall allow such egress in not more than 15 seconds when a physical effort to exit is applied to the egress side door hardware for not more than 3 seconds. Initiation of the irreversible process shall activate an audible signal in the vicinity of the door. Once the delay electronics have been deactivated, rearming the delay electronics shall be by manual means only.

Exception: Where *approved*, a delay of not more than 30 seconds is permitted on a delayed egress door.

5. The egress path from any point shall not pass through more than one delayed egress locking system.

Exception: In Group I 2 or I 3 occupancies, the egress path from any point in the building shall not pass through more than two delayed egress locking systems provided the combined delay does not exceed 30 seconds.

6. A sign shall be provided on the door and shall be located above and within 12 inches (305 mm) of the door exit hardware:

6.1. For doors that swing in the direction of egress, the sign shall read: PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 [30] SECONDS.

6.2. For doors that swing in the opposite direction of egress, the sign shall read: PULL UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 [30] SECONDS.

6.3. The sign shall comply with the visual character requirements in ICC A117.1. Exception: Where *approved*, in Group I occupancies, the installation of a sign is not required where care recipients who, because of clinical needs, require restraint or containment as part of the function of the treatment area.

7. Emergency lighting shall be provided on the egress side of the door.

8. The delayed egress locking system units shall be *listed* in accordance with UL 294.

[BE] 1010.1.9.7.1 Delayed egress locking system. The delayed egress locking system shall be installed and operated in accordance with all of the following:

1. The delay electronics of the delayed egress locking system shall deactivate upon actuation of the *automatic sprinkler system* or automatic fire detection system, allowing immediate free egress.

2. The delay electronics of the delayed egress locking system shall deactivate upon loss of power controlling the lock or lock mechanism, allowing immediate free egress.

3. The delayed egress locking system shall have the capability of being deactivated at the fire command center and other *approved* locations.

4. An attempt to egress shall initiate an irreversible process that shall allow such egress in not more than 15 seconds when a physical effort to exit is applied to the egress side door hardware for not more than 3 seconds. Initiation of the irreversible process shall activate an audible signal in the vicinity of the door. Once the delay electronics have been deactivated, rearming the delay electronics shall be by manual means only.

Exception: Where approved, a delay of not more than 30 seconds is permitted on a delayed egress door.

5. The egress path from any point shall not pass through more than one delayed egress locking system. **Exceptions:**

1. In Group I-2 or I-3 occupancies, the egress path from any point in the building shall not pass through not more than two delayed egress locking systems provided that the combined delay does not exceed 30 seconds.

2. In Group I-1 or I-4 occupancies, the egress path from any point in the building shall pass through not more than two delayed egress locking systems provided that the combined delay does not exceed 30 seconds and the building is equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

6.A sign shall be provided on the door and shall be located above and within 12 inches (305 mm) of the door exit hardware:

6.1 For doors that swing in the direction of egress, the sign shall read: PUSH_UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 [30] SECONDS.

6.2 For doors that swing in the opposite direction of egress, the sign shall read: PULL UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS. DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 [30] SECONDS.

6.3 The sign shall comply with the visual character requirements in ICC A117.1. **Exception:** Where *approved*, in Group I occupancies, the installation of a sign is not required where care recipients who, because of clinical needs, require restraint or containment as part of the function of the treatment area.

7. Emergency lighting shall be provided on the egress side of the door.

8. The delayed egress locking system units shall be listed in accordance with UL294

2018 NC Building Code 1010.1.9.11 Stairway doors. (180313 Item B-10)

[BE] 1010.1.9.11 Stairway doors.

Interior stairway means of egress doors shall be openable from both sides without the use of a key or special knowledge or effort.

Exceptions:

1. Stairway discharge doors shall be openable from the egress side and shall only be locked from the opposite side.

2. This section shall not apply to doors arranged in accordance with Section 403.5.3 of the International Building Code.

3. In stairways serving not more than four stories, doors are permitted to be locked from the side opposite the egress side, provided they are openable from the egress side and capable of being unlocked simultaneously without unlatching upon a signal from the fire command center, if present, or a signal by emergency personnel from a single location inside the main entrance to the building.

3. <u>Stairway exit doors are permitted to be locked from the side opposite the egress side, provided that they are openable from the egress side and capable of being unlocked simultaneously without unlatching upon a signal from the fire command center, if present, or a signal by emergency personnel from a single location inside the main entrance to the building and upon activation of the fire alarm if present.</u>

4. Stairway exit doors shall be openable from the egress side and shall only be locked from the opposite side in Group B, F, M and S occupancies where the only interior access to the tenant space is from a single exit stairway where permitted in Section 1006.3.2.

5. Stairway exit doors shall be openable from the egress side and shall only be locked from the opposite side in Group R-2 occupancies where the only interior access to the dwelling unit is from a single exit stairway where permitted in Section 1006. 3.2.

6. In other than high rise, stairways serving floors above a 3 hour horizontal building separation, doors are permitted to be locked from the side opposite the egress side, provided they are openable from the egress side and capable of being unlocked simultaneously without unlatching upon activation of the building fire alarm system.

The delayed effective date of this Rule is January 1, 2020. The Statutory authority for Rule-making is G. S. 143-136; 143-138.

[Note: This Rule will also be printed in the 2018 NC Fire Prevention Code, 1010.1.9.11 Stairway doors.]

2018 NC Building Code ERRATA – correct as shown

TABLE 1020.1 CORRIDOR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING^k

(The table remains unchanged; only footnote f is affected)

f. Exit access corridors are not required to be rated on any single tenant floor or in any single tenant space, if 1-hour fire-resistance-rated floor/ceiling assemblies are provided in multistory buildings and fire partitions are provided between other tenant spaces on the same floor. The structure supporting such floor/ceiling assemblies and fire partitions is not required to be rated in Types IIB, <u>IIIB</u> and VB construction.

2018 NC Building Code 1107.6.2.2.1 Type A units. (161213 Item B-11) (See also 190910 Item B-2 below for further amendment to this section)

1107.6.2.2.1 Type A units.

In Group R-2 occupancies containing 11 or more <u>than 15</u> *dwelling units* or *sleeping units*, at least 5 percent but not less than one of the units shall be a *Type A unit*. For a site with more than 100 units, at least 2 percent of the number of units exceeding 100 shall be Type A units. All Group R-2 units on a *site* shall be considered to determine the total number of units and the required number of *Type A units*. *Type A units* shall be dispersed among the various classes of units. Bedrooms in monasteries and convents shall be counted as *sleeping units* for the purpose of determining the number of units. Where the *sleeping units* are grouped into suites, only one *sleeping unit* in each suite shall count towards the number of required *Type A unit*

Exceptions:

1. The number of *Type A units* is permitted to be reduced in accordance with Section 1107.7.

2. *Existing structures* on a *site* shall not contribute to the total number of units on a *site*.

The delayed effective date of this Rule is January 1, 2019. The Statutory authority for Rule-making is G. S. 143-136; 143-138.

(Note: The remainder is part of the 2018 Code adoption package.) (Note: Also "more than 15" correlation with 2018 Existing Building Code adoption package, 806.1.8.)

2018 NC Building Code 1107.6.2.2.1 Type A Units. (190910 Item B-2)

1107.6.2.2.1. Type A Units. In Group R-2 occupancies containing more than $15 \ 20$ dwelling units or sleeping units, at least 5 percent but not less than one of the units shall be a Type A unit. All Group R-2 units on a site shall be considered to determine the total number of units and the required number of Type A units. Type A units shall be dispersed among the various classes of units. Bedrooms in monasteries and convents shall be counted as sleeping units for the purpose of determining the number of units. Where the sleeping units are grouped into suites, only one sleeping unit in each suite shall count towards the number of required Type A units.

Exceptions:

1. The number of *Type A units* is permitted to be reduced in accordance with Section 1107.7.

2. *Existing structures* on a *site* shall not contribute to the total number of units on a *site*.

3. For a *site* with more than 100 units, at least 2 percent of the number of units exceeding 100 shall be *Type A units*.

2018 NC Building Code 1301.1.1 Criteria. (170613 Item B-6)

1301.1.1 Criteria. Buildings shall be designed and constructed in accordance with the *International Energy Conservation Code*.

Exception: Per G.S. 143-138 (b18), no energy conservation code provisions shall apply to any structure for which the primary occupancy classification is Group F, S, or U. This exclusion shall apply to the entire building area.

The delayed effective date of this Rule is January 1, 2019. The Statutory authority for Rule-making is G. S. 143-136; 143-138.

2018 NC Building Code 1705.4 Masonry construction. (180612 Item B-2)

1705.4 Masonry construction.

Exception: Special inspections and tests shall not be required for: <u>4. Non-load bearing masonry partition walls and screens as determined and designated as such by the registered design professional in or added to the construction documents.</u>

2018 NC Building Code ERRATA – correct as shown

[P] TABLE 2902.1 MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES

		VI NUMBER U	PF REQUIRED	LUMBIN	UTATU	CE S				
				WATER CLOSETS (URINALS: SEE SECTION 419.2 OF THE INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE)		LAVA	TORIES		DRINKING FOUNTAIN (SEE SECTION 410 OF THE	
NO.	CLASSIFICATION	OCCUPANCY	DESCRIPTION	MALE	FEMALE	MALE	FEMALE	BATHTUBS / SHOWERS	INTERNATI ONAL PLUMBING CODE)	OTHER
3	Educational	$\mathrm{E}^{\mathrm{b},\mathrm{i}}$	K-8 9-12 Teacher/staff	<u>1 per 25</u> <u>1 per 30</u> <u>1 per 30</u>	<u>1 per 25</u> <u>1 per 25</u> <u>1 per 25</u>	<u>1 per 60</u> <u>1 per 100</u> <u>1 per 100</u>			<u>1 per 100</u>	_
8	Storage	S-1 S-2	Structure for the storage of goods, warehouses, storehouses and freight depots. Low and Moderate Hazard m, n	l per	: 100	1 p	er 100	See Section 411 of the International Plumbing Code	_	_

a. The fixtures shown are based on one fixture being the minimum required for the number of persons indicated or any fraction of the number of persons indicated. The number of occupants shall be determined by this code.

b. Toilet facilities for employees shall be separate from facilities for inmates, students or care recipients. c. A single-occupant toilet room with one water closet and one lavatory serving not more than two adjacent patient *sleeping units* shall be permitted, provided that each patient *sleeping unit* has direct access to the toilet room and provisions for privacy for the toilet room user are provided.

d. The occupant load for seasonal outdoor seating and entertainment areas shall be included when determining the minimum number of facilities required.

e. The number of fixtures provided shall be based on either the capacity of the church sanctuary or the church educational building (including fellowship halls and multiple purpose rooms), whichever is larger and within 300 feet (91.44 m).

f. For attached one- and two-family dwellings, one automatic clothes washer connection shall be required per 20 dwelling units.

g. A mop receptacle with a water supply, or a hose bib and floor drain, may be used in lieu of a service sink.

h. A can wash may be used in lieu of a service sink.

i. See Section 2902.9 for additional information on plumbing fixtures for schools.

j. When the rearrangement of an area or space increases the occupant content, the plumbing facilities shall be increased in accordance with this code.

k. For baseball stadiums, the number of fixtures shall be reduced by 50 percent.

1. Service sink may be omitted when located within a single-family dwelling.

m. Self-service mini-storage facilities without an office area are exempt.

n. Unheated storage buildings which are used periodically are not required to have toilet rooms.

o. For business and mercantile occupancies with an occupant load of $\frac{25}{20}$ or fewer, service sinks shall not be required.

p. See section 2902.7 for adjustments in occupant count.

2018 NC Building Code

Table 2902.1 Minimum Number of Required Plumbing Fixtures. (191210 Item B-17 and B-19) (Only affected portions of the table are displayed here. Other portions of the table are unchanged by this amendment.)

			OF REQUIRE	DILUM	IDING FIA	IUKES				
				WATER CLOSETS (URINALS: SEE SECTION 419.2 OF THE INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE) MALE FEMALE		LAVA MALE	ATORIES FEMALE	BATHTUBS/	DRINKING FOUNTAIN (SEE SECTION 410 OF THE INTERNATI ONAL PLUMBING	
NO.	CLASSIFICATION	OCCUPANCY	DESCRIPTION					SHOWERS	CODE)	OTHER
2	Business (see sections 403.2,403.3 and 403.3.3.1)	В	Buildings for the transaction of business, professional services, other services involving merchandise, office buildings, banks, light industrial and similar uses	50 <u>30</u> and the re	10 for the first 1 per 50 for emainder ling 50 <u>30</u>	and 1 pe	For the first 80 er 80 for the er exceeding 80	_	1 per 100	1 service sink ^o
6	Mercantile (see sections 2902.2,2902.3 and 2902.3.3.2)	М	Retail stores, service stations, shops, salesrooms, markets and shopping centers	1 per 500		1 per 750		_	100 - 1,000 1 greater than 1,000 require 1 more for each additional 1,000	1 service sink ^e ⁰

[P] TABLE 2902.1 MINIMUM NUMBER OF REOUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES

a. The fixtures shown are based on one fixture being the minimum required for the number of persons indicated or any fraction of the number of persons indicated. The number of occupants shall be determined by this code.

b. Toilet facilities for employees shall be separate from facilities for inmates or care recipients.

c. A single-occupant toilet room with one water closet and one lavatory serving not more than two adjacent patient *sleeping units* shall be permitted, provided that each patient *sleeping unit* has direct access to the toilet room and provisions for privacy for the toilet room user are provided.

d. The occupant load for seasonal outdoor seating and entertainment areas shall be included when determining the minimum number of facilities required.

e. The number of fixtures provided shall be based on either the capacity of the church sanctuary or the church educational building (including fellowship halls and multiple purpose rooms), whichever is larger and within 300 feet (91.44 m).

f. For attached one- and two-family dwellings, one automatic clothes washer connection shall be required per 20 dwelling units.

g. A mop receptacle with a water supply, or a hose bib and floor drain, may be used in lieu of a service sink.

h. A can wash may be used in lieu of a service sink.

i. See Section 2902.9 for additional information on plumbing fixtures for schools.

j. When the rearrangement of an area or space increases the occupant content, the plumbing facilities shall be increased in accordance with this code.

k. For baseball stadiums, the number of fixtures shall be reduced by 50 percent.

1. Service sink may be omitted when located within a single-family dwelling.

m. Self-service mini-storage facilities without an office area are exempt.

n. Unheated storage buildings which are used periodically are not required to have toilet rooms.

o. For business and mercantile occupancies with an occupant load of $\frac{25}{20}$ or fewer, service sinks shall not be required.

p. See section 2902.7 for adjustments in occupant count.

The delayed effective date of this Rule is January 1, 2021. The Statutory authority for Rule-making is G. S. 143-136; 143-138.

2018 NC Building Code Table 2902.1 MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES. (180911 Item B-19) (Only affected portions of the table are displayed here. Other portions of the table are unchanged by this amendment.)

Table 2902.1 MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES

NO.	CLASSIFI- CATION	OCCUPANCY	DESCRIPTION	WATER CLOSETS (URINALS: SEE SECTION 419.2 OF THE INTERNATIONA L PLUM BING CODE)	LAVATORIES	BATHTUBS/ SHOWERS	DRINKING FOUNTAIN (SEE SECTION 410)	
2	Business (See Sections 2902.2, 2902.3, and 2902.3.2.2)	В	services, other services involving		1 per 40 for the first 80 and 1 per 80 for the remainder exceeding 80		1 per 1004	1 service sink°

g. For business occupant loads of 25 or fewer, drinking fountains shall not be required.

The delayed effective date of this Rule is January 1, 2020. The Statutory authority for Rule-making is G. S. 143-136; 143-138.

[Note: This Rule will also be printed in the 2018 NC Plumbing Code, Table 403.1 MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES.]

2018 NC Building Code Table 2902.1 (220913 Item B-1)

		INT INCIVIDE	K OF KEQUIKI	JD I LUN	IDINO FI	LATURE	9			
				WATER	CLOSETS				DRINKING	
				(URINA	LS: SEE				FOUNTAI	
				SECTION	N 419.2 OF				N (SEE	
				TI	HE				SECTION	
				INTERN	ATIONAL				410 OF	
				PLUMBI	NG CODE)	LAVA	FORIES		THE	
									INTERNAT	
				MALE	FEMAL	MALE	FEMAL		IONAL	
	CLASSIFICAT	OCCUPAN		MALL	E	MALL	E	BATHTUBS/	PLUMBIN	
NO.	ION	CY	DESCRIPTION					SHOWERS	G CODE)	OTHER
			Places of							
			worship and							
	Assembly		other religious							
	(See Sections		services.	1 per	1 75		200		1 1 000	
1	403.2, 403.3	A-3	Including	150	1 per 75	I pe	r 200	-	1 per 1,000	1 service sink
	and 403.3.3.2)		churches							
			Churches without							
			assembly halls ^e							

[P] TABLE 2902.1 MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES

e. The number of fixtures provided shall be based on either the capacity of the church sanctuary or the church educational building (including fellowship halls and multiple purpose rooms), whichever is larger and within 300 feet (91.44 m). Remote buildings applying this footnote shall be a maximum of 300 feet (91.44 m) exterior travel distance to the nearest entrance of the building containing required *plumbing fixtures* and the total *plumbing fixture access travel distance* shall comply with Section 2902.3.2. The path of travel between buildings is not required to be enclosed or covered when applying this footnote.

(The remainder of Table 2902.1 remains unchanged by this proposed amendment.)

The delayed effective date of this Rule is January 1, 2024. The Statutory authority for Rule-making is G. S. 143-136; 143-138.

2018 NC Building Code 2902.1.1 Fixture calculations. (170912 Item B-2)

2902.1.1 Fixture calculations.

To determine the occupant load of each sex, the total occupant load shall be divided in half. To determine the required number of fixtures, the fixture ratio or ratios for each fixture type shall be applied to the occupant load of each sex in accordance with Table 403.1. Fractional numbers resulting from applying the fixture ratios of Table 403.1 shall be rounded up to the next whole number. For calculations involving multiple *occupancies*, such fractional numbers for each *occupancy* shall first be summed and then rounded up to the next whole number.

Exceptions:

1. The total occupant load shall not be required to be divided in half where *approved* statistical data indicates a distribution of the sexes of other than 50 percent of each sex.

2. In buildings that contain dwellings or sleeping units that have a pool dedicated to the residents, a percentage reduction of the total required fixtures provided for a pool and pool deck without bleachers and grandstands may be taken equal to the percentage of total residential units whose entries fall within <u>a</u> 500 feet foot horizontal travel distance of the pool deck. In multi-story structures, the residential units located not more than one story above or below the pool and pool deck may be included in the percentage. Travel from the pool to the required toilet facilities shall be on an accessible route.

The delayed effective date of this Rule is January 1, 2019. The Statutory authority for Rule-making is G. S. 143-136; 143-138. (Note: Also printed in 2018 Plumbing Code, Section 403.1.1, Exception 2.) 2018 NC Building Code 2902.2 Separate Facilities. (191210 Item B-15)

[P] 2902.2 Separate facilities.

Where plumbing fixtures are required, separate facilities shall be provided for each sex.

Exceptions:

1. Separate facilities shall not be required for dwelling units and sleeping units.

2. <u>Separate facilities shall not be required in business occupancies with a total occupant load, including both employees and customers, of 30 or fewer.</u> Separate facilities shall not be required in <u>all other</u> structures or tenant spaces with a total occupant load, including employees and customers, of 25 or fewer.

3. Separate facilities shall not be required in mercantile occupancies in which the maximum occupant load is 100 or less.

4. Except as provided in Section 405.3.2 of the North Carolina Plumbing Code.

5. Where the code requires only one toilet facility for each sex, two unisex facilities may be substituted for separate sex facilities.

The delayed effective date of this Rule is January 1, 2021. The Statutory authority for Rule-making is G. S. 143-136; 143-138.

2018 NC Building Code 2902.6 Small Occupancies. (191210 Item B-13)

[P] 2902.6 Small occupancies. Drinking fountains shall not be required for an occupant load of 15 <u>30</u> or fewer.

2018 NC Building Code

3006.2 Hoistway opening protection required (210914 Item B-3)

3006.2 Hoistway opening protection required. Elevator hoistway door openings for occupied and unoccupied stories shall be protected in accordance with Section 3006.3 where an elevator hoistway connects more than three *stories*, is required to be enclosed within a *shaft enclosure* in accordance with Section 712.1.1 and any of the following conditions apply:

1. The building is not protected throughout with an *automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2.

2. The building contains a Group I-1, Condition 2 occupancy.

3. The building contains a Group I-2 occupancy.

4. The building contains a Group I-3 occupancy.

5. The building is a high rise and the elevator hoistway is more than 75 feet (22 860 mm) in height. The height of the hoistway shall be measured from the *lowest floor* to the highest floor of the floors served by the hoistway.

Exceptions:

1. Protection of elevator hoistway door openings is not required where the elevator serves only *open* parking garages in accordance with Section 406.5.

2. Protection of elevator hoistway door openings is not required at the level(s) of *exit discharge*, provided that the level(s) of *exit discharge* is equipped with an *automatic sprinkler system* in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1.

3. Enclosed elevator lobbies and protection of elevator hoistway door openings are not required on levels where the elevator hoistway opens to the exterior.

2018 NC Building Code 3006.3 Hoistway opening protection (210914 Item B-4)

3006.3 Hoistway opening protection. Where Section 3006.2 requires protection of the elevator hoistway door opening, the protection shall be provided by one of the following:

1. An enclosed elevator lobby shall be provided at each floor to separate the elevator hoistway *shaft enclosure* doors from each floor by fire partitions in accordance with Section 708. In addition, doors protecting openings in the elevator lobby enclosure walls shall comply with Section 716.5.3 as required for *corridor* walls. Penetrations of the enclosed elevator lobby by ducts and air transfer openings shall be protected as required for *corridors* in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1.

2. An enclosed elevator lobby shall be provided at each floor to separate the elevator hoistway *shaft enclosure* doors from each floor by smoke partitions in accordance with Section 710 where the building is equipped throughout with an *automatic sprinkler system* installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. In addition, doors protecting openings in the *smoke partitions* shall comply with Sections 710.5.2.2, 710.5.2.3 and 716.5.9. Penetrations of the enclosed elevator lobby by ducts and air transfer openings shall be protected as required for *corridors* in accordance with Section 717.5.4.1.

3. Additional doors shall be provided at each elevator hoistway door opening in accordance with Section 3002.6. Such door shall comply with the smoke and draft control door assembly requirements in Section 716.5.3.1 when tested in accordance with UL 1784 without an artificial bottom seal <u>and contain a vision</u> panel as allowed by Table 716.5. The door shall not be installed in a way that affects the fire-resistance-rating or operation of the normal elevator shaft doors.

4. The elevator hoistway shall be pressurized in accordance with Section 909.21.

2018 NC Building Code 312.1, H101.2, H109.2, Ground Signs. (180911 Item B-15)

SECTION H101 GENERAL

H101.2 Signs exempt from permits. The following signs are exempt from the requirements to obtain a *permit* before erection:

1. Nonilluminated wall signs.

- 2. Temporary signs.
- 3. Signs erected by transportation authorities.
- 4. Projecting signs not exceeding 6 square feet (0.56 m^2) .

5. The changing of moveable parts of an approved sign that is designed for such changes, or the repainting or repositioning of display matter shall not be deemed an alteration.

6. Ground signs less than 6 feet (1829 mm) in height above finished grade.

SECTION H109 GROUND SIGNS

H109.2 Required Clearance. The bottom coping of every ground sign shall be not less than 3 feet (914 mm) above the ground or street level, which space can be filled with platform decorative trim or light wooden construction.

Exception: Signs that have a solid base of masonry, steel or similar material, commonly known as monument signs.